Balances at 9/30/19 (*) 43,598,652$   8,546,286$   35,052,366$

(*) Balances for dates shown are as of the measurement date one year prior.

VIA Metropolitan Transit 80 FY19 Comprehensive Annual Financial Report

79

VIA Metropolitan Transit
San Antonio, Texas
September 30, 2019 and 2018

Changes in the net OPEB liability for fiscal year 2018 are as follows:

The  liability  resulting  from  “Changes  of  assumptions”  is  a  result  of  new  demographic  and  OPEB‐specific
assumptions that were adopted as a result of the experience study for the Retirement Plan for the six‐year period
ended September 30, 2016.  Included in the changes was a reduction to the discount rate from 7.50% to 7.25%.

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate.  The following presents the net OPEB liability
of VIA reported as of September 30, 2019 calculated with a Single Discount Rate of 7.25%, as well as what VIA’s
net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1‐percentage‐point lower (6.25%) or
1‐percentage‐point higher (8.25%) than the current discount rate:

1% Decrease Current Single Discount 1% Increase
6.25% Rate Assumption 8.25%

Net OPEB liability (asset) 40,584,843$   35,052,366$   30,474,041$

Total OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net OPEB
Liability Net Position Liability

Balances at 9/30/17 (*) 32,735,778$   7,341,827$   25,393,951$

Service cost 832,570   ‐   832,570
Interest on the total OPEB liability 2,412,291   ‐   2,412,291
Difference between expected and actual experience 5,788,320   ‐   5,788,320
Changes of assumptions 1,633,830   ‐   1,633,830
Employer contributions ‐   2,139,796   (2,139,796)
Net investment income ‐   683,082   (683,082)
Benefit payments (1,976,355)   (1,976,355)   ‐
Administrative expense ‐   (3,210)   3,210
Other ‐   960   (960)
Net changes 8,690,656   844,273   7,846,383

Balances at 9/30/18 (*) 41,426,434$   8,186,100$   33,240,334$

(*) Balances for dates shown are as of the measurement date one year prior.

VIA Metropolitan Transit 81 FY19 Comprehensive Annual Financial Report

80

VIA Metropolitan Transit
San Antonio, Texas
September 30, 2019 and 2018

The following presents the net OPEB liability of VIA reported as of September 30, 2018 calculated with a Single
Discount Rate of 7.25%, as well as what VIA’s net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate
that is 1‐percentage‐point lower (6.25%) or 1‐percentage‐point higher (8.25%) than the current discount rate:

1% Decrease Current Single Discount 1% Increase